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Vidhya Lyer, Ph.D. Review Editor
Journal of Visualized Experiments (JoVE)
1 Alewife Center, Suite 200
Cambridge, MA 02140

Subject: Submission of revised manuscript 

Revision Submission Date: July 5, 2021
Dear Dr. Lyer,
Thank you for reviewing our manuscript “Methods for Determining the Toxicity of UV Radiation and Chemicals on a Primary and an Immortalized Human Corneal Epithelial Cell Line JoVE 62675”. Please find below our comments and changes described below on the review of our manuscript.
Editorial comments:
I have included the comments and response in this response memo. These same responses to the comments are also included in the comments of the revised manuscript.
[bookmark: _Hlk76097447][bookmark: _Hlk76096787]
Comment 1. This seems to be a proprietary name for something that’s either EGF or a mixture of such growth factors. Please consider replacing epiFactor O and epiFactor P with generic terms that can be inserted in the comment’s column next to those items in the Table of Materials. 
[bookmark: _Hlk76097157]Response 1. Replaced epiFactor with the generic term cell media supplement and put epifactor O and P into the comments section of the Table of Materials
Comment 2. All three for all three lasers or any particular order?
[bookmark: _Hlk76097533]Response 2. Clarified the use of the HFT NFT and LP beam splitters used with the lasers for obtaining a confocal image.
[bookmark: _Hlk76097709][bookmark: _Hlk76098085]Comment 3.  Is this both radiation intensities for both times or particular combinations?

[bookmark: _Hlk76097736]Response 3. Clarified that the UVA and UVB lamps are turned on at the same time. This combined radiation then is used to expose the cells at 5 minutes and then for a separate experiment with different cells at 20 minutes.

Comment 4. Original Comment. Collect it for some reason or aspirate? Can this be deleted as you mention the same thing in the next step?

[bookmark: _Hlk76098169]Response 4. Rearranged the text in section 3 to avoid duplication. 

Comment 5.  Please combine both panels A and B into one figure to fit into one page.  

[bookmark: _Hlk76098438]Response 5. Figure 2 panels A and B have been combined.

Comment 6. For Figure 3 What is the y-axis label mean “Percent No. UV control”? Percent relative to non-UV exposed control? 

[bookmark: _Hlk76099189]Response 6.  Clarified in figure caption what the y axis label means.

[bookmark: _Hlk76099548]Comment 7.  For Figure 5 What is the y-axis label mean “Percent No. Toxin control”? Percent relative to untreated control? 

[bookmark: _Hlk76099401]Response 7. Clarified in figure caption what the y axis label means.

Comment 8. For figure 6 Please replace “mins” with “min” everywhere in your figure.

[bookmark: _Hlk76099575]Response 8. Replaced all mins with min in this figure.

[bookmark: _Hlk76099676]Comment 9. Please connect SV40-immortalized cells with your iHCECs so readers can understand the relevance.
 
[bookmark: _Hlk76099694]Response 9. Clarified that the immortalized cell line used in this investigation was an SV40 immortalized cell line.

[bookmark: _Hlk76099726]Comment 10. Original comment Here, it seems you are making the case for the inhibition of Rb, p53, and pp2a to make cells progress through the cell cycle unimpeded. Please replace “interfere” with “promote cell cycle progression”.

Response 10. Interfere was replaced with promote cell cycle progression.

Comment 11. As well as CORE or through CORE?

Response 11.  Clarified that the research support was through CORE.

DISCLOSURES: 
The author, Lyndon W. Jones, over the past 3 years, through CORE has received research support or lectureship honoraria from the following companies: Alcon, Allergan, Allied Innovations, Aurinia Pharma, BHVI, CooperVision, GL Chemtec,i-Med Pharma, J&J Vision, Lubris, Menicon, Nature’s Way, Novartis, Ophtecs, Ote Pharma, PS Therapy, Santen, Shire, SightGlass SightSage, and Visioneering. Lyndon Jones is also a consultant and/or serves on an advisory board for Alcon, CooperVision, J&J Vision, Novartis, and Ophtecs. The other authors have nothing to disclose.

Sincerely,


David McCanna
Corresponding Author
Centre for Ocular Research & Education (CORE)
School of Optometry and Vision Science, University of Waterloo
Phone (519-729-1908)
Email: djmccann@uwaterloo.ca
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